Meeting Date:
Sponsor(s):
Type:

Title:

Committee(s) Assignment:

ciyoronicazo || [HIMMHNINN

S$02016-8629
Office of the City Clerk

Document Tracking Sheet

12/14/2016
Emanuel (Mayor)
Ordinance

Annual Appropriation Ordinance Year 2017 amendment
within Fund No. 925 for Office of Mayor, Department of
Public Health, Mayor's Office for People with Disabilities and
Chicago Police Department

Committee on Budget and Government Operations



SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE

/ WHEREAS, the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the year 2017 of the City of Chicago
(the “City") contains estimates of revenues receivable as grants from agencies of the state and
federal governments and public and private agencies; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 8 of the Annual Appropriation Ordinance, the heads
of various departments and agencies of the City have applied to agencies of the state and federal
governments and public and private agencies for grants to the City for various purposes; and

WHEREAS, the City through its Mayor's Office has been awarded private grant funds in the
amount of $125,000 by the Joyce Foundation which shall be used for the Gun Violence Prevention
Program; and

WHEREAS, the City through its Mayor’s Office has been awarded private grant funds in the
amount of $25,000 by the Joyce Foundation which shall be used for the Community Policing
Program; and

WHEREAS, the City through its Mayor’s Office has been awarded private grant funds in the
amount of $158,000 by the John D. and Catherine T. MacArthur Foundation which shall be used for
the Police Reform Initiative Program; and '

WHEREAS, the City through its Department of Public Health (“Health”) has been awarded
federal grant funds in the amount of $51,000 from the United States Department of Health and
Human Services, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention ("CDC”) which shall be used for the
Adult Viral Hepatitis Program; and

WHEREAS, the City through Health has been awarded additional federal grant funds in the
amount of $27,000 by the lllinois Department of Human Services which shall be used for the
Breastfeeding Peer Counseling Program; and

WHEREAS, the City through Health has been awarded private grant funds in the amount of
$50,000 by the Public Health Institute of Metropolitan Chicago (“PHIMC”) which shall be used for the
Data Across All Sectors for Health (DASH) Program; and

WHEREAS, the City through Health has been awarded private grant funds in the amount of
$22,000 by PHIMC which shall be used for the Health Chicago 2.0 Program; and

WHEREAS, the City through Health has been awarded 2016 federal carryover grant funds in
the amount of $1,096,000 from CDC which shall be used for the Immunization and Vaccines for
Children Program; and

WHEREAS, the City through Health has been awarded federal grant funds in the amount of
$244,000 from the CDC which shall be used for the Teen Pre_vention Evaluation Program; and

WHEREAS, the City through Health has been awarded additional carryover federal grant
funds in the amount of $100,000 from the CDC which shall be used for Zika Surveillance Program;
and :



WH EREAS, the City through its Mayor’e Office for People with Disabilities ("MOPD”) has beén
awarded public grant funds in the amount of $142,000 from the Chicago Housing Authority (‘*CHA")
which shall be used for the CHA Home Modification Program; and

WHEREAS, the City through MOPD has been awarded public grant funds in the amount of
$4,000 from PACE, the Suburban Bus Division of the Regional Transportation Authority, which shall
be used for the Disabled Youth Employment Program; and

WHEREAS, the City through its Department of Police (“Police”) has been awarded additional
federal grant funds in the amount of $58,000 by the United States Department of Justice which shall
be used for the Community Policing Development Program; and

WHEREAS, the City through Police has been awarded federal grant funds in the amount of
$159,000 by the United States Department of Homeland Security which shall be used for the Port
Security Program; and

WHEREAS, the City has received $400,000 (the “LLC Funds”) from 845 West Madison, LLC,
an lllinois limited liability company (the “LLC"), in satisfaction of certain obligations of the LLC’s
predecessors pursuant to redevelopment agreements between the City, through its Department of
Planning and Development, and the LLC'’s predecessors for the redevelopment of certain parcels -
conveyed by the City; and

- WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the Annual Appropriation Ordinance to account for the
LLC Funds, not previously appropriated and to be used to provide assistance under the Business
Assistance Program of the City’s Department of Business Affairs and Consumer Protection; now,
therefore

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

SECTION 1. The sum of $2,261,000 not previously appropriated, representing new and
carryover grant awards, is hereby appropriated from Fund 925 - Grant Funds for the'year 2017. The
Annual Appropriation Ordinance as amended is hereby further amended by striking the words and
figures and adding the words and figures indicated in the attached Exhibit A which is hereby made a
part hereof.

SECTION 2. The sum of $400,000 not previously appropriated is hereby appropriated from
Fund 100 - Corporate Fund for the year 2017. The Annual Appropriation Ordinance as amended is
hereby further amended by making the following changes in Fund 100 —~ Corporate Fund, 070 —
Department of Business Affairs and Consumer Protection: (a) in line item 0135, “For Delegate
Agencies,” replacing“3,357,039” with “3,757,039;" (b) in line item 0100, “Contractual Services —
Total*,” replacing “$4,517,757" with “$4,917,757" and (c) in “Appropriation Total*,” replacmg
$18,361,601” with “$18,761,601.”

SECTION 3. To the extent that any ordinance, resolution, rule, order or provision of the
Municipal Code of Chicago, or part thereof, is in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance, the
provisions of this ordinance shall control. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this
ordinance shall be held invalid, the invalidity of such section, paragraph, clause or provision shall not
affect any of the other provisions of this ordinance.



SECTION 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and approval.



000'65} 000'651
000001 0002k - 00000} 000'zy
000'% 000'%
000'zht 000'Z¥}
000'00€ 000'00Z 000'00€ 000'00Z §
000'¥¥2 000'v+Z
000'960' 000'960'1$
000'2Z 000'22
000'0S 000'0S
000'ty 000'vL S 000'L¥ 000'vt ¢
000'LS 000'LS
000'85} 000'8S}
000'sZ 000's2
000'szh § 000'SZ4$
CNMOP 9 rONv H_NJO._. L FONv L®>Owﬂ._mo ._®>ONQLNO wcm._mu Jueiy
INAOWY  INAOWY PoedpiUesapnpu]  Pe1edpRuE Sapnpu] PoTEanNtY 2107 POTEARIUY 102
gav ENIES (WIOL 2102 TIVIOL Z102) INMOWV QQY  INNOWY IULS
INNOWY 0av INAOWY HIILS
- 000'L9%' 12 000'SE6'02
- . 000'2re'SIELS 000'205'€LE'L$
LNNOWY LNNOWY
\ aav IMILS

JONVNIAYO NOILVI¥dO¥ddY 102 3HL OL INIWANINY
v LIgiHX3

Aunoag uog
yuawdoaasq Buljod Aunwwod
1831104 30 yusuijzedaq

juswAhojdwz YinoA pa|gesiq
UONEOYIPON BWOH YHD

TS3INIqesiqQ im 9]d0ad 10} 0J0 S,0KEly 8P

aoue|jlaning ez
uoljen|BAg UOHUSARIH Adueubaig uas |
uaIp|iyD 10} SSUIDOBA PUB UOHBZIUNUIW|
uonejuawsjdw) 0'g obeay) AyyesH
yjieaH o} $10}083G ||y SSOJ0Y BlEQ
Buasuno) Jasd buipasyseaig
sijjeday |edip Ynpy

‘yljeaH 21iqnd jo juswpedsQg K4

aAlenIu| wiody 8d1od

Buisijod Anunwiwo)

UO[UBABIH BIUB[OIA UNS)
8010 SJOAEl |0

sweN juer pue jdaqg ‘#idaq

Spun4 el - 626
sapuaby 9)eALd puUe 21jqNd WoJ) Spiemy
JUBLIUIBAOS) [BI9PH 3U) JO Saouaby Woy) spiemy
2102 HO4 ANNIAIY LNVYHO 40 JLVYWILS3

W31 ANV ININ1YVYd3d 3000



CHICAGO, January 25,2017

To the President and Members of the City Council:

Your Committee on the Budget and Government Operations, having had
under consideration an Ordinance authorizing a supplemental appropriation and an
amendment to the year 2017 Annual Appropriation Ordinance necessary to reflect an
increase in the amount of funds received from Federal, State, public, and/or private
agencies, and having been presented with a proposed Substitute Ordinance by the
Office of Budget and Management; and having had the same under advisement, begs
leave to report and recommend that Your Honorable Body pass the Substitute Ordinance
transmitted herewith.

This recommendation was concurred in by a viva voce vote of the members
of the Committee.

TS 0 ee ntin Pocir_— &'LW
(Signed) Gr—
ie M. Austin
Chairman







